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To the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Easy Read – accessible information about public services 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1.  Accessible information is vital to help people from a range of backgrounds, 

learning styles and disabilities find out the information they need about the 
council, to access services and help make decisions about their life. 
 

1.2. One accessibility format is Easy Read. Easy Read information is for some 
people who: 

 have a learning disability 

 have low literacy levels 

 use English as a second language 

 are elderly 

 are deaf. 
 

1.3. Easy Read is a way of translating difficult information and making it easy to 
understand. Easy Read information uses simple words in short sentences, with 
pictures to help explain the words. Easy Read is different from plain English and 
plain language but uses the same principles and builds on them. 
 

1.4. Our customers have a range of requirements and Easy Read is one format that 
we as a council are using more to engage and inform our residents. However it 
is not embedded in our communications arsenal across services and 
inconsistently used across the council with some services providing Easy Read 
documents and others not. It should become a default format as part of our 
communications and engagement toolbox. 
 

1.5. Communicating clearly and consistently with our residents in formats that are 
relevant to them is critical in helping them to access information and services. 
We deal with complicated, often jargon-filled information in letters, information 
sheets and brochures that are sent to residents and there is a presumption that 
this is enough to explain.  
 
Why now and why is it important? 
 

1.6. Quite simply the pandemic has shown us a range of ways our residents and 
businesses want to be communicated with. They want accessible information 
that helps them to understand, appreciate and access our services in a way that 
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suits them and in a format that they are comfortable and knowledgeable with. 
Communications that are accessible have a range of benefits, not least 
customer satisfaction and acknowledgment of individuals’ and groups’ needs but 
also it is best practice. Organisations and businesses are engaging with their 
customers via Easy Read and accessible formats as part of their everyday 
business methods. Having Easy Read embedded into our accessible 
communications offer will help the council now and in the future. 
 

1.7. Customers who feel appropriately engaged with, find information, advice and 
guidance easier and more effectively. This find first time approach will also 
reduce the number of unnecessary customer interactions on line and in person 
or on the phone, if the information advice and guidance is provided at the outset 
of the customer search whether online or sent via post or available on site. This 
approach also fits in with shift 4 of the regenerative council programme strategic 
outlook and goals. 
 

1.8. Easy Read also supports digital lab aspirations and insight as we find out more 
about how and where our audiences engage with us. It also offers more 
accessibility to our services’ information, advice and guidance and more routes 
for public engagement. 

 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1. The council is committed to equality, diversity and inclusion being at the heart of 

all we do and this should also apply to how we communicate and engage with 
our residents and service users.  

 
2.2. The use of Easy Read across the council is not consistent. Some services and 

in particular Adults, Health and Wellbeing, regularly use this format to engage 
with their customers whilst others only use it for specific larger scale projects or 
upon request. 

 
2.3. There is no ‘central repository’ of resources or service to create and develop 

Easy Read documents and this is currently done by services themselves. 
 
2.4. Easy Read usage is a distinct skill and one that cannot be easily assimilated as 

a corporate offer even though there are colleagues around the council who have 
detailed experience of producing documents whilst others do not, so no 
consistency in developing Easy Read documents or even producing them as 
standard for an audience. 

 
2.5. Therefore the Council is subscribing to an annual Easy Read Library for all 

services to access the ‘how to’ guides, assets such as pictures and formats and 
this becomes part of the toolkit for services to use when communicating with 
residents.  There will be a procurement exercise to determine the best option.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 For Health and Wellbeing Board partners to consider whether there is an 

opportunity to partner with the Council on Easy Read approaches to support 
wider awareness and inclusion of Doncaster people in health and wellbeing.  
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Appendix 1 – Excerpts from Easy Read documents 2021 
 

Example 1 – Winter booklet from Corporate resources 
 

 

 

  



Example 2 – from Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

 

 


